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If you have any questions, please contact Mr. Jeremy Johnstone of my staff at 415-972-
3499 or at johnstone.jeremy(@lepa.gov.

Sincerely,

b Ohiuns 28 Aondd. 2009

Alexis Strauss
rector, Water Division
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Alec Wong, DOH
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UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
REGION 9

In the Matter of

Marisco, Ltd. FINDINGS OF VIOLATION
91-607 Malekole Road
Kapolei, Hawan AND

Proceedings under Section 308(a) and 309(a)(3), ORDER FOR COMPLAINCE
(a)(4) and (a)(5)(A) of the Clean Water Act, as
amended, 33 U.S5.C. Section 1318(a) and

1319(a)(3), (a)(4) and (a)(5)(A)

Docket No. CWA-309(a)-09-014
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STATUTORY AUTHORITY

The following Findings of Violation and Order is issued under the authority vested in the
Administrator of the UJ.5. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) pursuant to Sections 308(a)
and 309(a)(3), (a)(4) and (a)(5}A) of the Clean Water Act [33 U.S.C. Sections 1318(a) and
1319(a)(3), (a)(4) and (a)(5)(A)] (hereinafter the Act). This authority has been delegated by the
Administrator and the Regional Administrator of EPA Region 9 to the Director of the Water

Division of EPA Region 9.

NDIN v TION
The Director of the Water Division of EPA Region 9 finds that Mansco, Lid. (“Marisco™),
violated NPDES Permit No. HI0021786 and Sections 301(a) and 308 of the Act [33 US.C.
Section 1311(a) and 1318]. This Finding is made on the basis of the following facts:
Backgroun
¥. Section 301(a) of the Act [33 U.S.C. Section 1311(a)] prohibits the discharge of any

pollutant by any person from a point source into waters of the United States except in
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compliance with, inter alia, a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
permit issued in accordance with Section 402(a) of the Act [33 LL.S.C. Section 1342].

2. Section 502(5) of the Act [33 U.S.C. Section 1362(5)] defines “person™ to mean an
individual, corporation, partnership, association, State, municipality, commission, or
political subdivision of a State, or any interstate body:,

! Section 502(6) of the Act [33 U.S.C. Section 1362(6)] defines “pollutant™ to mean
sewage, garbage, sewage sludge, rock, sand, chemical wastes, biological matenals,
dredged spoil, solid waste, incinerator residue, munitions, radioactive materials, heat,
wrecked or discarded equipment, cellar dirt, and industrial, municipal, and agricultural
waste discharged into water,

4, Section 502(12) of the Act [33 U.S.C. Section 1362(12)] defines the term “discharge of
pollutants™ to mean any addition of any pollutant to navigable waters [rom any point
S0Urce.

5. Section 502(7) of the Act [33 U.S.C. Section 1362(7)] defines the term “navigable
waters” to mean the waters of the United States, including the territorial seas.

6. Section 502(14) of the Act [33 U.S.C. Section 1362(14)] defines “point source” to mean
any discemnible, confined and discrete conveyance, including but not limited to any pipe,
ditch, channel, tunnel, conduit, well, discrete fissure, container, rolling stock,
concentrated animal feeding operation, or vessel, or other floating craft, from which
pollutants are or may be discharged.

5 Section 402(p) of the Act [33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)] sets out specific requirements for the

issuance of NPDES permits for the discharge of storm water. Section 402(p}2)(B)
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10.

12.

requires permits to be issued for discharges of storm water associated with industrial
activities [33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(2)(B)].

On 16 November 1990, EPA promulgated regulations at 40 C.F.R. Part 122.26,
implementing Section 308 and the storm water permit provisions of Section 402(p) of the
Act [33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)).

40 C.F.R. §122.26(c) provides that dischargers of storm water associated with industnal
activity are required to apply for an individual permit, apply for a permit through a group
application, or seck coverage under a promulgated storm water general permit. 40 C.F.R.
§122.21(a) Duty to apply requires that any person who discharges or intends 1o discharge
pollutants must apply for an NPDES permit unless exempt.

40 C.F.R. §122.26(h)(14) sets out the definition of “storm water discharge associated
with industrial activities" and, at 40 C.F.R. §122.26(b)(14)(ii) includes Ship Building and
Repair establishments, SIC 3731.

Section 402(b) of the Act [33 U.S.C. Section 1342(b)] authorizes states to admimster the
NPDES program, with approval of the Administrator of EPA. The State of Hawaii,
through its Department of Health (DOH), is a state approved under section 402(b) of the
Act to administer the NPDES program, including the issuance of storm water penmits.
On October 25, 2002, DOH adopted, among other things, the NPDES General Permit
Authorizing Discharges of Storm Water Associated with Industrial Activities, HAR
Chapter 11-55 Appendix B (the Hawai Industrial Activities General Permit). This
general permit became effective on November 7, 2002, It expired on October 21, 2007,

when the Hawaii [ndustrial Activities General Permit was subsequently readopted by
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13.

14,

13.

16.

17,

18,

DOH with an effective date of October 22, 2007, The current general permit is set o

expire on October 21, 2012,

Marnisco

Marisco is a company registered to do business in the State of Hawaii, and is therefore a
person within the meaning of Section 502(5) of the Act [33 U.S.C. Section 1362(5)], and
thus subject to the provisions of the Act, [33 U.S.C. Section 1251 et seq).

Marisco is the owner and operator of 1) a ship repair facility located at Pier 3 of Kalaeloa
Barbers Point Harbor on the Island of Qahu (the Main Facility) and 2) a drydock and an
associated onshore support facility at the north east portion of Kalaeloa Barbers Point
Harbor west of and across from Pier 7 (the “Lil' Perris™ drydock facility).

Marisco discharges stormwater and industrial wastewater from each of these facilities to
Kalaeloa Barbers Point Harbor, The stormwater and industrial wastewater discharges
contain, among other things, copper, zinc, and suspended solids, all of which are
pollutants as defined at Section 502(6) of the Act [33 U.S.C. Section 1362(6)], and the
regulations at 40 C.F.R. §122.2.

The two Marisco facilities are each “point sources” as defined by Section 502(14) of the
Act [33 U.S.C. Section 1362(14)), and the regulations at 40 C.F.R. §122.2.

The two Marisco facilities are each categorized under Standard Industrial Classification
(SIC) 3731, Ship Building and Repairing. As such they are also each engaged in
“industrial activitics™ as defined mt 40 C.F.R. §122.26(b)(14)(ii).

Kalaeloa Barbers Point Harbor is a “navigable water” as defined at Section 502(7) of the
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19.

20.

Act |33 U.S.C. Section 1362(7)], and a “water of the United States” as defined a1 the
regulations at 40 C.F.R. §122.2.
DOH has established water quality standards for the waters of Kalaeloa Barbers Point
Harbor, Hawaii Administrative Rules (“HAR") Chapter 11-54. These standards include
those established for Copper (Total Recoverable) and Zinc (Total Recoverabie), in the
amounts of 2.9 micrograms per liter (“ug/1™) and 95 ug/l, respectively. HAR § 11-54-
4{b)(3).
Marisco’s Lil' Perris Drydock Facility and Onshore Support Area
On February 9, 2007 DOH issued NPDES Permit No, HI 0021786 (*Permit™) to
Respondent, effective March 11, 2007 and set to expire on March 31, 2009. The Permit
authorizes 1) the discharge of harbor water flowing from the Drydock Lil* Perris during a
lowering and lifting cycle and 2) storm water runofl from both the drydock and its
onshore support area, in compliance with effluent limitations, monitoring requirements,
and other conditions and requirements stated in the permit and in the attached DOH
“Standard NPDES Permit Conditions," dated December 30, 2005. The Permit further
established, among other things, the following requirements:
a Part A.1.a establishes effluent limitations and monitoring requirements for harbor
water flowing off of the drydock during each lowering and lifting cycle through
Qutfall Serial Nos. 001 and 002. A listing of select effluent limitations and
monitoring requirements are attached at Exhibit 1, which is hereby made a part of
these Findings of Violation and Order,;

b. Part A.2.a establishes effluent limitations and monitoring requirements for storm
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water runofl associated with industnal activity through Outfall Senal Nos. 003
and 004

c. Part A 4 requires the Discharger to use test methods promulgated in 40 C.F.R.
Part 136,

d. Parts B.2.a through B.2.i establish pollution prevention measures required to be

implemented by the Discharger.

e. Part B.4.a requires the Discharger to maintain monthly logs of all dry dock cycling
activities;
L Part B.4.b requires the Discharger to maintain daily logs documenting all the sand

blasting activitics conducted at the Facility and submit a summary of cach

month’s logs with the monthly monitoring reports;

£ Part B.4.¢ of NPDES Permit No. HI0021786 requires the Discharger (o maintain
on-site rain gage records and submit a summary of the logs with the monthly

monitoring reports;

h. Part B.5 requires the Discharger to develop and implement a Best Management
Practices (BMP) Plan to reduce pollutants discharged from the Facility, and

update the BMP Plan as needed;

i. Part B.5.a of NPDES Permit No. HI0021786 requires the Discharger to review
and update the BMPs Plan as needed when changes are made at the Facility,
within 30-days from the date that such changes were made. Further, the

Discharger must maintain documentation of all changes made to the plan;
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22.

23,

24,

J. Part C.1.d of NPDES Permit No HI0021786 requires the Discharger to submit

ik

monitoring reports (or have them postmarked), no later than the 28" day of the

month following the completed reporting period, to the EPA and DOH; and

k. Standard Provision 3.c requires the Discharger to periodically calibrate all
monitoring and analytical equipment in order to ensure the accuracy of

measurements at 6 month intervals or the manufacturer’s recommended intervals.

1. Standard Provision 14.b requires the Discharger to retain all mc;nituring
information, including all calibration and maintenance records, for a minimum of

five (5) years from the date of the sample, measurement or report.

Required self-monitoring reports for January through November 2008 were not submitted

to DOH until January 29, 2009, in violation of Part C.1.d of the permit.

Required self-monitoring reponts for January through November 2008 were not submitted

to EPA in violation of Part C.1.d of the permul.

Required self~-monitoring reports submitted to DOH by the respondent pursuant to the
permit demonstrate that, at least since March 2007 (the effective date of the permit)
Marisco has exceeded its established cffluent limitations for both copper and zinc on
numerous occasions. A listing of these reported exceedances are attached at Exhibit 1,

which is hereby included as part of these Findings.

On December 9, 2008 an EPA contractor and a DOH inspector together inspected the Lil’

Perris drydock facility for compliance with the terms and conditions of NPDES Permit
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No. HI0021786. A copy of the report of that inspection (Inspection report) is attached as

Exhibit 2 and included herein by reference. Among other things, the inspection report

demonstrales;

a.

Marisco violated Part A 2.a and Standard Provision 14.b of the permit in that the
Facility representative (the Health, Safety, and EPA Comphance Officer) was

unable to provide a recent storm water moniloring report,

Marisco violated Part A.4 and Standard Provision 14.b of the permit in that the
Facility representative reporied that all effluent samples for the harbor water
running off the dry dock are taken using a plastic scoop and a plastic bucket, prior
to distributing the effluent into the appropriate sample containers issued by the
contract laboratory, 40 C.F.R. Part 136 requires that all samples for oil and grease
be taken directly into a glass container. The monitoring method described by the
Facility representative for sampling oil and grease does not meet the requirements

of 40 C.F.R. Part 136 or therefore, Part A.4 of the permit;

Marisco violated Part B.4.b and Standard Provision 14.b of the permit in that the
Facility representative was unable to provide a log documenting sand blasting

activities at the Facility;

Marisco violated Part B.4.e and Standard Provision 14.b of the permit in that the
Facility representative was unable to provide records of rainfall at the Facility, nor

was a rain gage available for observation on the date of the inspection;
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e. Mansco violated Part B.5.a of the permit in that the most recent BMP Plan
available for review on the date of the inspection was last revised in QOctober
2002. The BMP Plan did not appear to have been updated during the term of the

current permit and did not accurately reflect current Facility site conditions;

f. Marisco violated Standard Condition 3.c in that the pH buffer (4.0) available on-
site to conduct the calibrations of the pH meter had an expiration date of October

2004,

g Marisco violated Standard Condition 14.b in that:

Calibration records for the pH meter used by the Discharger to
demonstrate compliance with the effluent limitations contained in the

NPDES Permit were not available for review;

il. It was observed in the dry dock cycling log that a cycling event occurred
on August 22, 2008. Part.A.1.a requires Marisco to conduct monitoring
during each dry dock cycle. Marisco’s dock cycling log indicates that
monitoring occurred at the time of the cycling, however a copy of the
analytical data for this monitoring event was not available for review on

the date of the inspection; and

iii.  achain-of-custody for a reported June 2, 2008 monitoring event was not

available for review on the date of the inspection.

h. Marisco violated B.2 and B.5.a in that the following conditions observed during
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the inspection at the dry dock and shore side of the dry dock, were not in

compliance with the proper implementation of BMPs as specified in either Part B

of permit and/or the Discharger's BMP Plan (dated October 2002):

1.

Two 55-gallon drums of used o1l were observed stored without secondary
containment on the shore side staging area beside the dry dock,
inconsistent with Part B.2,) of the permit which states, “The Permittee
shall maintain land-based operations in a clean and orderly manner and
implement measures to prevent pollutants from contacting storm water
runoff™ Further, this condition is not consistent with land-based operation
BMPs of the Discharger’s BMP Plan (p. 8), which states that spill pallets

will be on-site and used;

A mixture of 0il and condensate was observed dripping directly on the
ground from an air compressor on the shore side staging area beside the

dry dock, inconsistent with Part B.2.) of the permit;

Sand blasting grit was observed spilled on the ground, shore side of the
dry dock and multiple bags of fresh sand blasting grit were observed stored
on-site without cover, inconsistent with Part B.2.J of the permit and with
the land-based operation BMPs of the Marisco’s BMP Plan, which states

that sand blast grit [new or spent] will be covered; and

The dry dock does not have any structural BMPs, such as berming, (o

contain potential discharges from washing/cleaning activities, inconsistent
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25.

206.

27.

with Marisco’s BMP Plan. That Plan states (pp. 4 and 5) that, under low
pressure/low volume cleaning and under ultra-high pressure water
blasting, a 4" inch berm is on the forward and aft ends of the dry dock to
contain any liquids generated on-site. The Facility representative indicated
that the a former 4™ berm was removed and further stated that temporary
berms or containment BMPs are not set up on the dry dock,
EPA's NPDES regulations provide, at 40 C,F.R. §122.6(a), that an expiring EPA-issued
NPDES permit may be administratively continued pending permit reissuance only if a
complete and timely application for renewal of an expiring NPDES permit is made and,
through no fault of the permittee, the new permit does not issue before the expiration
date. In an NPDES-authorized State, an expiring NPDES permit may be continued if
state law allows [40 C.F.R. §122.6(d)]. In Hawaii, State law [Hawaii Administrative
Rules Section 11-55-27(a)] specifies that in order to receive such a continuation, an
application for renewal of an expiring NPDES permit must be made at least one hundred
cighty (180) days prior to the permit’s expiration.
In order to have made a timely application for renewal of its expiring NPDES permit and
to be eligible for a continuation of that permit, Marisco was to have submitted its
complete application by October 2, 2008, Marisco submitted the application for renewal
of the NPDES late, on January 29, 2009. Therefore, NPDES Permut No. HI0O021786
therefore will not be administratively continued pending reissuance.
Marisco’s permit renewal application included, among other things, a document entitled

“Environmental Best Management Practices” for the Lil" Perris Facility, Revised January
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from Marisco's Main Facility. Rain data available from the National Weather Service's
weather station at Campbell Industrial Park, located in close proximity to Marisco’s Main
Facility, indicates that it rained in the amount of 0.1 inches or more on at least 31
occasions between October 23, 2007 and December 31, 2008. A table summarizing this
data 1s attached as Exhibit 3. Discharges of stormwater from Manisco's Main Facility
since October 23, 2007 were made without authorization under the CWA,

34, On January 29, 2009 Marisco submitted to DOH an application for renewal of NPDES
Permit No. HI0O021786. Marisco's permit renewal application included, among other
things, a “Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan, Marisco Main Facility, Revised
January 2009 (Main Facility Revised SWPPP). Marisco requested that stormwater
discharges from the Main facility be permitted under the subject individual NPDES

permit rather than, as previously under, the Hawaii Industrial Activities General Permit.

35.  The December 9, 2008 compliance inspection by EPA’s contract and DOH inspectors
included a review of practices and conditions at Marisco's Main Facility. Among other
things, the inspectors observed the following conditions which indicate the potential for

contaminated, unpermitted discharges:

a. Berms around the main yard, a portion of Marisco’s Main Facility referred to as
“JR’s area”, and the storage area behind the main yard were observed to have
breaches, discharge structures, or arcas that lacked containment, resulting in

potential storm water discharge locations;
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b. Due to the lack of sufficient berming, and the potential for storm water discharges,

several areas were noted that require secondary containment or overhead

coveragc,

c. The Discharger had recently concreted portions of the main yard, JR's area, and
the storage area behind (northeast of) the metal working building. The inspectors
noted that concrete had not been properly contained, including in some cases

overflowing into the receiving water;

d. Two workers were observed mixing cement on the work barge. Wet cement was
observed on the ground of the work barge. Runoff from the cement mixing was

observed running under the wall and down the side of the work barge into the

receiving water;

e. A sink was observed on the stern of the work barge. The Facility representative
stated that the sink was used for washing hands and cleaning fish and that he

believed that the sink discharges directly into the harbor below; and

f. A worker was observed hosing down the northwest work area of the Facility and

the associated washwater was observed discharging offsite into receiving waters.

Conclusion

36.  Based upon the foregoing, | find that Manisco has violated NPDES No. HI0012786 and

Sections 301(a) and 308 of the Act.
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ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER

Taking the above Findings into consideration and considering the potential environmental and

human health effects of the violations and all good faith efforts to comply, EPA has determined

that compliance in accordance with the following requirements 1s reasonable. Pursuant to

Section 308(a) and 309(a)(3), (a)}(4) and (a)(5)(A) of the Act, 33 U.S.C. Section 1318(a) and

1319(a)(3), (a)(4) and (a)(5)(A), IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Marisco comply with the

following requirements:
il" nnd onsho area

1. EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY, Marisco shall henceforth fully implement the Sandblast
Grit Tracking Program, Revised January 2009, included as Appendix C 1o the Lil" Pernis
Revised BMP Plan.

2. EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY, Marisco shall install a rain gauge, record onsite
precipitation amounts on a daily basis, and report a summary of the logs with monthly
DMRs,

3. EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY, Marisco shall henceforth collect all samples to be
analyzed for Oil and Grease pursuant to Part A_1.a of the permit directly in clean glass
containers, without transfer into any secondary container.

4. EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY, Marisco shall henceforth properly calibrate its pH meter
immediately prior to each compliance sampling to include analysis for pH, and shall
maintain records of all such pH meter calibration events.

5. Commencing on APRIL 1, 2009 Marisco shall fully comply with all terms and conditions

of expiring NPDES Permit No, HIO0O21786 until such time that a reissued permit, or new
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permit, goes into effect. Additionally, Mansco shall also comply with the following:

a. Except as noted below, immediately and fully comply with the Lil" Perns Revised
BMP Plan.
b. Prior to working on any vessel install the permanent berm referenced at BMP 2

“Low-Pressure Wash Water”.

c. Marisco shall promptly make any changes to the Lil" Perris Revised BMP Plan
requested by either EPA or DOH, and shall promptly implement any such
changes.

By APRIL 15, 2009 Marisco shall correct all of the BMP deficiencies described at Major

Finding 13 of the inspection report.

By APRIL 15, 2009 Marisco shall repair all berms, curbs and dikes at its onshore support

area such that there can be no uncontrolled discharges from this area to Kalaeloa Barbers

Point Harbor.

By APRIL 15, 2009 provide training on the Lil" Perris Revised BMP Plan to all

employees and contractors, subcontractors performing work at the Lil’ Perris Drydock

and onshore support arca. Provide training to any new employees, contractors,
subcontractors prior to their performing any other work activities.

By APRIL 30, 2009, Marisco shall submit a report describing both the activities taken

pursuant to and certifying compliance with Items 1-8 immediately above.

Marisco is prohibited from performing pressure washing at greater than 4000 psi unless

and until a BMP for this activity is submitted to and approved by DOH.






Mansco, Lid. — Kapolei, Hawaii @
Findings of Violation and Administrative Order [CWA-309(a)-09-014] Page 18 of 21 ;

to all employees and contractors, subcontractors performing work at the Main Facility.

Marisco shall additionally provide training to any new employees, contractors, and

subcontractors prior to their performing any work activities.

20. By APRIL 30, 2009, Mansco shall submit a report describing both the activities taken
pursuant to and certifying compliance with ltems 11-19 immediately above.
21. By APRIL 30, 2009 Marisco shall submit a revised Main Facility Revised SWPPP that:

1) includes a description of pollutant sources, activities, and BMPs for uncovered areas of

the work barge; 2) correctly describes all locations of potential stormwater discharge (i.e.

outfalls) and correctly identifies each of these on the document’s attached “Site Drainage

Plan and Outfalls™ diagram; and 3) includes a plan for stormwater sampling at each

applicable discharge location. Marisco shall promptly make any changes to the Main

Facility Revised SWPPP requesied by either EPA or DOH, and shall promptly implement

any such changes.

Submission of oformati

22. By JUNE 1, 2009 Marisco shall provide the following information:

a. = Copies of any/all Chain of Custody forms completed for and analytical reports
received from Marisco's contract laboratory for sampling of harbor water
discharge associated with drydock cycling January 1, 2005 through
March 31, 2009 under either NPDES Permit No. HI0021786 or HI0021199,

b. Copies of any/all Chain of Custody forms completed for and analytical reports
received from Marisco's contract laboratory for ambient sampling conducted from

January 1, 2005 through March 31, 2009 under either NPDES Permit No.



http:describes.ll

Manisco, Lid. = Kapolei, Hawaii @
Findings of Violation and Administrative Order [CWA-309(a)-09-014] Page 19021 =

HI0021786 or HI0021199;

c. Copics of any/all Chain of Custody forms completed for and analytical reports
received from Marisco's contract laboratory for stormwater discharge sampling
conducted from January 1, 2005 through March 31, 2009 under either NPDES
Permit No. HI0021786 or HIO021199;

d. Copies of any/all BMP plans or equivalent in effect from January 1, 2005 through
March 31, 2009 for both the Main Facility and the Lil” Perris Drydock and its
onshore support area;

e. Copies of any/all laboratory reports from sampling of either low-pressure/low-
volume cleaning and/or ultra-high pressure water blasting performed at Lil" Pernis
from January 1, 2005 through March 31, 2009;

r Copies of any/all shipping/disposal manifests associated with the off-site
shipment and ultimate disposal of either low-pressure/low-volume cleaning and/or
ultra-high pressure water blasting performed at Lil* Perris from January 1, 2005
through March 31, 2009,

g A record of all dates from January 1, 2005 forward on which Marisco performed
either low-pressure/low-volume cleaning and/or ultra-high pressure water blasting
performed at Lil® Perris;

h. Copies of any/all records of trainings under any of the BMP plans or equivalent in
cffect at the time, provided from January 1, 2005 through March 31, 2009 to
Marisco employees, contractors, and/or subcontractors for both the Main Facility

and the Lil" Perris Drydock and its onshore support area; and
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i A listing of all employees of Marisco from January 1, 2005 forward. The
submitted listing shall include each employee’s full name, dates worked at
Marisco, and job title(s) while employed at Marisco.

23, For each Item 1-20 above, provide Marisco’s cost of compliance. The submitted cost
information shall include for each Item:

i. Reference to the applicable Compliance Order Item No.;
ii. A description of the compliance action(s) taken;
iti. The cost of implementing the compliance action(s), disaggregated by
capital costs, non-depreciable one-time expenses, and annually recurring
costs (e.g. O&M). For each reported cost indicate if the amount is based
upon actual expenditures or are derived from estimales.

23.  All reports submitted pursuant to this Order must be signed by a principal executive
officer, ranking elected official, or duly authorized representative of Marisco [as specified
by 40 CFR § 122.22 (b)(2)] and shall include the following statement:

*I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments
were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a
system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and
evaluate the information submitted, Based on my inquiry of the
person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly
responsible for gathering the mformation, | certify that the
information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief,
true, accurate, and complete. 1 am aware that there are significant

penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of
fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.”

24,  All submittals shall be mailed to the following addresses:
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Exhibit 1
Marisco, Ltd.

NPDES Permit No. HI0021786
Drydock Cycling Effluent Limitation Violations
April 2007 — November 2008

Date Copper Zinc
Limit= 2.9 ug/l Limit = 95 ugl
Daily Max. Daily Max.
Apr 2007 43 210
May 2007 110 150
Jun 2007 - 100
Aug 2007 140 250
Jan 2008 450 310
Feb 2008 83 100
Apr 2008 590 410
May 2008 1300 510
Jun 2008 790 310
Aug 2008 630 390
Nov 2008 390 260
Page -1-
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On December 9, 2008, as part of a municipal separate storm sewer system (MS4)
compliance audit of the Hawaii Department of Transportation, Harbors Division, a
USEPA contractor inspected Marisco, LTD. in Kapolei Hawaii (in Barbers Point Deep
Draft Harbor, located on Pier P-3, and across from Pier P-7). Discharges from Marisco,
LTD. are regulated by NPDES Permit No. HIDD21786. The primary purposes of the
inspection were to (1) assess the adequacy, appropriateness, and maintenance of best
management practices (BMPs) employed by Marisco, LTD (a Harbors Division tenant),
and (2) determine the accuracy and reliability of the Marisco, LTD’s self-monitoring and
reporting program. The primary on-site representative was Bill McCaffery (Health,
Safety, and EPA Compliance Officer). The weather at the time of inspection was sunny,
with no sign of recent precipitation.

Introduction

Marisco, LTD. (Facility or Discharger) repairs and maintains ships at its Facility located
in Barbers Point Harbor. The Facility conducts industrial activities throughout two
portions of the shoreline around Barbers Point Harbor, including dockside at Pier P-3
and on a dry dock and storage area across from Pier P-7.

Facility Description

The Facility is separated into two main locations. The portion of the Facility located on
Pier P-3 includes an office building, enclosed work areas (welding, sandblasting,
painting, pipe shop, and machine shop), materials storage areas, a main yard with
heavy equipment, and a work barge (a barge on which materials are stored and is used
by the Facility staff as a staging area for work on boats docked at the Facility). The
area located across from Pier P-7 is where the dry dock, Lil Pemris, is located. The dry
dock portion of the Facility includes a storage/staging area and the dry dock itself.

Figure 1 provides an overview map of the Barbers Point Harbor and the two Marisco,
LTD operations.

Inspection Date: December 9, 2008 Page 20f 19
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would continue to be minimized. During the inspection, the barge was being used for
the storage of various materials (wood, metal, paints, 55-gallon drums of petroleum
products, wire, rope, hoses, and other), and a staging area (cement was being mixed on
the barge). An ice machine and sink are also located on the barge. Storm water
controls or BMPs on the work barge were not observed during the inspeclion. Storm
water would flow directly off the edge of the barge

The main yard at the Pier P-3 Facility borders the harbor and the office buildings and
enclosed work areas. The main yard is primarily used as a storage area and staging
area for work going on throughout the Facility. Materials and equipment were observed
stored on both sides of the main yard. Heavy equipment, including a large crane was
also located on-site. It appeared that the main yard was graded so that most of the
storm water from the center was directed into three dry wells, located in the center of
the main yard. The Facility representative was not certain of the total capacity of the dry
wells. The grading of the perimeter of the main yard was unclear to the inspector. The
perimeter of the main yard was bermed, however multiple potential discharge locations
through the berm were identified during the inspection. Evidence of runoff from the
main yard through portions of the berm was also observed during the inspection.

The small storage area behind the office building and enclosed work areas was
observed with pallets of paint, used zinc anodes, and 55-gallon drums. The small
storage area was bermed, however a drain had been constructed to discharge runoff
from the area directly into the receiving water. Two dogs were observed kenneled in
this drainage location,

The area located across from Pler P-7 is where the dry dock, Lil Perris, is located. This
location can be broken into two parts, the shore side portion that is adjacent to the dry

dock, and the dry dock itself. Discharges from this location are clearly identified and
regulated under NPDES Permit No. HIDD21786.

Figure 3 is a diagram of the area located across from Pier P-7 (not to scale).

Inspection Dale: December 8, 2008 Page 5of 19


http:andos.ed
http:hartlor.nd

ININWND0A IAIHDOYEY vYd3 SN








http:appropri.1i
http:foIa",.og

Monitoring

The Discharger is required to conduct effluent (harbor water flowing off dry dock and
noncontact cooling water), storm water, and ambient water monitoring as specified in
Part A.1, A.2, and A.3 of NPDES Permit No. HI0021786.

Monitoring is conducted by the Facility’s Heath, Safety, and EPA Compliance Officer.
The analysis for pH and lemperature is conducted on-site by Facility personnel. All
additional analysis required under NPDES Permit No. HI0021786 are conducted by a
contract laboratory, Inalab, Inc. (3615 Harding Ave., Suite 308, Honolulu, HI 96816).

The Facility representative stated that the contact harbor water flowing off the dry dock
is sampled as a composite from multiple monitoring locations. Due to the topography of
the harbor floor, the dry dock is not submerged evenly, but is lowered on one side more
than the other. The southwestern end of the dry dock is submerged first during lowering
activities, and the Facility representative pulls a sample from this area first, then as the
dry dock is lowered more the Facility representative pulls additional aliquot samples as
the harbor water moves further toward the northeast end of the dry dock. The Facility
representative stated that the northeast end of the dry dock is never dropped below the
water level, and no contact harbor water ever is discharged from the northeast side of
the dry dock. Thus, only one of the two outfall locations (001) is reported as having a
discharge. Prior to the lowering of each dry dock, the Discharger is required to
photograph the dry dock surface to show the cleanliness of the dry dock surface.
Ambient water monitoring is taken prior to any lowering and lifting activities.

When discharged, noncontact cooling water must be monitored monthly, downstream
from any additions to the source water and prior to the cooling system, and downstream
from the cooling system and prior to mixing with the receiving water. The dale, starting
time, ending time, duration, flow rate, and volume of each discharge of noncontact
cooling water must be recorded.

Storm water runoff must be monitored annually. Grab samples must be taken within the
first 15 minutes of a qualifying storm event, and composite samples composed of two
aliquots, with the first one taken during the first 15 minutes, must be taken from
qualifying storm events, A qualifying storm event is defined in the permit as a storm
resulting in rainfall that accumulates more than 0.1 inches and occurs at least 72 hours
after the previous measurable rainfall event.

The Facility representative (the Health, Safety, and EPA Compliance Officer) stated that
he had never sampled a slorm water discharge and was not aware of the exact shore
side storm water discharge location. It should be noted that the Health, Safety, and
EPA Compliance Officer stated that he had only been working in this capacity for the
last & months.

Iinspection Date: Decembar 9, 2008 Page 8 of 19
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The Facility representative stated that the DOH had requested that ambient receiving
water data not be reported on the monitoring reports. This was confirmed by the Hawaii
Department of Health (DOH) representative on-site (co-inspector), thus the lack of
ambient receiving water data in the monitoring reports is not addressed in this report.

Records and Reports

As part of the inspection, records, plans, reports, and documentation specifically
required by the NPDES permit or Standard Provisions was viewed on-site. The on-site
review was not a thorough review of each record, plan, or report, and it's inclusion in the
following list as being reviewed does not indicate complete adequacy and acceptance
by the permitting agency. The records review is conducted to identify issues with record
keeping, verify proper monitoring and reporting practices, identify required reports that
have not been completed as specified in the NPDES permit, identify recent effluent
limitation exceedances, and identify any other major compliance issues thal may
become apparent through the on-site review. Records, plans, reports, and
documentation requested on the date of the inspection include:

« Copy of the current NPDES permit;
# Best Management Practices Plan;

« Last 3 months of discharge monitoring reports (OMRs) with chain-of-custodies and
analytical data;

Spill Prevention, Control and Countermeasure (SPCC) Plan;
Dry dock cycle log (visual observations and pictures);
Previous storm water report,

pH calibration records;

Sand blasting log; and

Rain gage records.

As discussed in the Major Findings portion of this report, not all the requested
documents were available for review on the date of the inspection.

The discharge monitoring report for December 2007 was reviewed as a component of
this inspection. In addition, a review of draft monitoring reports for January 2008
through October 2008 were reviewed. The Discharger was required to have the
monthly monitoring reports to DOH by the 28™ of the following month. DOH had not
received any of the monitoring reports for January 2008 to the date of the inspection.
The review of the December 2007 monitoring report, and the prepared monitoring
reports for January 2008 through October 2008, included a comparison of report
monitering requirements contained in the parmit versus the data submitted by the
Discharger to DOH (or summarized on the monitoring report for January 2008 through
October 2008) and the results of that data versus limitations contained within the permit.
Permit limitation exceedances were identified during the inspection and are summarized
in the Major Findings portion of this report.

Inspection Date: December 9, 2008 Page 10of 19



In addition, the discharge monitoring report for the annual storm water monitoring
conducted in 2007 was requested as a component of this inspection. A copy of the
storm water monitoring report was not available for review.

Site Review

A site review was conducted during the inspection. Site reviews are conducted to
identify the following:

= Process/production modifications that may be pertinent to the NPDES permit;

» Treatment and collection systems to ensure they're properly maintained and in good
operational order,

+ Discharge locations, monitoring locations, waste streams, and on-site operations
that are inconsistent with the NPDES permit, or irregularities that may be pertinent to
the NPDES permit;

« Monitoring locations and methods to ensure they are representative of influent and
effluent streams;

» General house keeping procedures to ensure that they are adequate to
preventreduce the release of pollutants to the environment (i.e., proper
implemantation and maintenance of BMPs),

e Maijor on-site safety concems that may interfere with the proper operation and
maintenance of the Facility, and

« Any additional information that my be pertinent for determining compliance with
NPDES permit requirements or may be pertinent for future NPDES permit renewals.

During the site review, multiple observations of poor housekeeping were observed and
are summarized in the Major Findings portion of this report. Further, during the
inspection it became evident that the BMP Plan needed revisions to specific areas of
concemn at the Facility. See the Major Findings portion of this report for more
information,

The berms at both the Pier P-3 location and shoreside to the dry dock were observed to
have multiple breaches and provided multiple potential discharge locations for storm
water. The berms at the Facility do not offer reliable secondary containment.

The portion of the Facility located on Pier P-3 does not appear to be addressed in
NPDES Permit No. HI0021786. Polential discharges were identified that were not
authorized under NPDES Permit No. HIO021786.

Major Findings

1. Part 4 of the Standard Provision requires the Permittee to submit a new application
180 days before the existing permit expires if the Permittee wishes to continue

activities regulated by the permit.
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chain-of-custody was not available for the June 2, 2008 monitoring event (as
required by Standard Provision 14.c).

A copy of the dry dock cycling log and analytical data for June 2, 2008 is included in
this report as Attachment A.

5. Part B.4.b of NPDES Permit No. HID02 1786 requires the Discharger to maintain
daily logs documenting all the sand blasting activities conducted at the Facility and
submit a summary of each month’s logs with the monthly monitoring reports.

The Facility representative was unable to provide a log documenting sand blasting
activities at the Facility. Standard Provision 14.b requires that all monitoring records
be maintained for a minimum of § years.

6. Part B.4.e of NPDES Permit No. HID021786 requires the Discharger to maintain on-
site rain gage records and submit a summary of the logs with the monthly monitoring
reports.

The Facility representative was unable to provide records of rainfall at the Facility.
Further, the Facility representative stated that a rain gage had been purchased, but
had not yet been installed. A usable rain gage was not available for observation on
the date of the inspection.

7. Part C.1.d of NPDES Permit No HI0021786 requires the Discharger to submit
monitoring reports (or have them postmarked), no later than the 28™ day of the
month following the completed reporting period, to the EPA and DOH.

Prior to the inspection DOH indicated to the inspector that ne monitoring reports
have been received from the Discharger for the months of January 2008 through
October 2008. The Facility representative slated that the monitoring reports for
January 2008 through October 2008 had been mailed as required by the permit,
however they had failed to arrive at DOH each month. A copy of these final reports
was not available for review on the date of the inspection (Standard Provision 14.b
requires the Discharger to maintain records for a minimum of 5 years), no evidence
that these reports had been submitted to DOH was available to confirm the
statement made by the Facility representative.

The Facility representative provided to the inspectors "draft monitoring reports” for
January through Oclober 2008, however the Facility representative stated that these
had not undergone final review and did not contain a certification signature as
required under Standard Provision 5.d. DOH had previous notified the Facility that
the monitoring reports for January 2008 through October 2008 had not been
received. Thus, the Facility representative stated that they intended to complete the
draft monitoring reports and subsequently submit them to DOH.

8. A detailed review of the draft monitoring reports and analytical data for February

2008, May 2008, and June 2008 was conducted to determine if permit limit
exceedances had occurred during the period in which monitoring reports were not
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10.Part A.4 of NPDES Permit No. HI0021786 requires the Discharger to use test
methods promulgated in 40 CFR Part 136.

The Facility representative stated that all effluent samples for the harbor water
running of the dry dock is taken using a plastic scoop and a plastic bucket, prior lo
distributing the effluent into the appropnate sample containers issued by the contract
laboratory. 40 CFR Part 136 requires that all samples for oil and grease be taken
directly into a glass container. The monitoring method described by the Facility
representative for sampling oil and grease does not meet the requirements of 40
CFR Part 136.

11. Standard Provision 14.b requires the Discharger to retain all monitoring information,
including calibration records for a minimum of 5 years. Standard Provision 3.¢
requires the Discharger to periodically calibrate all monitoring and analytical
equipment at 8 month intervals or the manufacturer's recommended intervals.

Calibration records for the pH meter used by the Discharger to demonstrate
compliance with the effluent limitations contained in NPDES Permit No. HI0021786
were not available for review. The Facility representative indicated that these
records were not maintained.

12. Standard Provision 3.c requires the Discharger to periodically calibrate all monitoring
and analytical equipment to insure the accuracy of measurements. The Facility
conducts pH analysis on-site using a pH meter, to determine compliance with the
effluent limitations contained in NPDES Permit No. HI0021786.

The pH buffer (4.0) available on-site to conduct the calibrations of the pH meter had
an expiration date of October 2004. A current pH buffer was not available for the
calibration of the pH meter.

13.Parts B.2.a through B.2.| of NFDES Permit No. HI0021786 establishes pollution
prevention measures required by the Discharger. Part B.5 of NPDES Permit No.
HI0021786 requires the Discharger to develop and implement a2 BMP[s] Plan to
reduce pollutants discharged from the Facility, and update the BMP[s] Plan as
needed.

The Discharger has developed a BMP Plan, a portion of which is included as
Attachment D to this report.

Breaches of the berm surrounding the shore side area next to the dry dock were
observed down the entire length of the berm (Photo Nos. 49, 54, 55, and 58). In
addition, the deck of the dry dock was observed to not have a berm (Photo No. 59).
The Facility representaltive stated that the berm around the deck of the dry dock had

been removed.

14. The following observations at the dry dock, and shore side of the dry dock, were
made during the Inspection and do not appear to comply with the proper
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h. A box/pallet of zinc anodes, and a couple pallets of paint cans, in the
storage area behind (northwest) of the main yard, behind the metal
working building (Photo Nos. 19, 20, and 21);

i. A 5-gallon bucket of motor oil in JR's Area, without containment (Photo
No. 28);

j. Three 55-gallon drums of petroleum products in JR's area without
secondary containment (Photo Nos. 29, 30, and 31);

k. Two 55-gallon drums of paint related waste (potentially hazardous waste,
unlabeled) in JR's area, without secondary containment (Photo Nos. 32
and 33);

I. A tote of diesel fuel, improperly labeled as flocculant, stored next to the
hazardous waste storage area (the tote was identified as diesel fuel by the
Facility representative) (Photo Nos. 34 and 35); and

m. A drip pan for a 3,000 gallon diesel tank, half full of diesel, next to the
hazardous waste storage area, exposed to rain fall, without secondary
containment (Photo No. 38).

16. The Discharger had recently concreted portions of the main yard, JR's area, and the
storage area behind (northeast of) the metal working building. Evidence of concrete
not being properly contained, and in some cases overflowing into the receiving
water, was observed (Photo Nos. 12, 22, and 26).

17.Signs of spillage and staining were observed in portions of the main yard (Photo No.
13).

18.A discharge of wash water runoff was observed from the storage area behind
(northeast of) the metal working building through an intentionally built discharge
point. A worker was observed spraying down the area to a discharge location. In
addition to the storage of zinc anodes and paint cans, two dogs were observed
kenneled in this area (Fhoto Nos. 23 and 24).

19. Spent blasting grit was observed stored in JR's area without coverage (Photo No.
25).

20. Two workers were observed mixing cement on the work barge. Wet cement was
observed on the ground of the work barge. Runoff from the cement mixing was
observed running under the wall and down the side of the work barge into the
receiving water (Photo Nos. 37, 38, and 39).

21.The deck of the work barge was observed to be covered in rust chips/dust, which
were exposed to potential storm water runoff (Photo No. 42).
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22 Zinc anodes were observed in direct contact with the deck of the work barge, and
exposed to potential storm water runoff (Photo Nos. 43 and 46).

23.Hoses used to supply workers with potable water as they work on-board docked
vessels were observed leaking and draining over the edge of the work barge (Photo
Nos. 43 and 44).

24.A sink was observed on the stern of the work barge. The Facility representative
stated that he believes the sink discharges directly into the harbor below. The
Facility representative stated that the sink was used for washing hands and cleaning
fish. Due to the location of the sink, it was not possible to confirm the discharge
location of the sink into the harbor.
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US EPA ARCHIVE DOCUMENT

Mo Ba e Caltery Phone Humber:  (B08) 682-1333
Marzog, Ll Facsimile: (B8) BA2- 5840
§1-607 Maigkoly Rogd

Fapciui Hi G707
Analytical Results
INALAB JOR NO: 20080874

GLIENT REFERENCE: P.O, #7877 - ABC-0M (5M19/08) - LIL PERRIS

ok Ek Ak Total Recoverahle Zinc in Seawater kA,
EPA ; 20012 2891 / 280.2
Nethod Bample Date Date
INLARND  Your Bample Descripiion Type Results  Units  Submitted  Analyzod
20080819082 UNDOCK MIKI'OI - LB Peris - Amblent Composlis LK A ugll SMG2008 4232008
Waler (As: Cd; Gr: Gu; P Hg; Zn)
REMARKS:
I00B0S1S00%  LINDOCK MIKIDI - Lil Pemis - EMusnl Composite LK 510 ool SME00E 523008
Waler (As; Cd. Cr: Cu; Ph; Heg: Zn)
REMARKE
0080519070  UNDOCK MIRICH - Lil Pemis - Matals Conirol (As; Cd:  UNK < 48 upiL SMAZ008 SR300CE
Cr; g, P, Hg: Zn)
REMARNE:
DATCH CC0A
Analyte Recovery (%). 100 Precision (% RPD): 23 Syatem Blank: Acceptable

sexaxan  10tal Suspended Solids Dried at 103-105°C  swxwana
SMWW Mathod: 25400

sample Date Cnte

INALAB NO  Your Sample Description Type Results  Units Submitted  Analyzed

20080518083  UNDOCH MIKIO! - Lil Perris - Ambleni Compeslle LINK i mafl SMO2008 62072008
Waler [TS5)

REMARKES:

20080519088 UNDOCHK MIKND - LI Pamis - EMuant Coampoalis LK b gL SME2000 5902008
Water (TSS)

REMAFNES:

_ -

BATCH OCOA

Analyle Recovery (%) HiA Pracision (% RPD): 33 Sysiem Biank: Acceptable

INALAR, Ine. is an AIHA IHLAP ACCREDITED LABORATORY (Accreditation No. 101812) with scope of
sccreditation ineluding metals, solvents, fibar counts and bulk asbostos. [NALAB, Inc. is » participant in
the Compressed Alr Proficiency Test (CAPT) program.

19 June 2008
Contmled Docurnant. Analyticsl Reporl, Rew 200509718 Page S of &



X gid e afiary Phana Mumber: (B0A) GB2-15332
SANFCD, LA Facalmia [ .8
§1-807 Malgicgie Road . —

Kapalei HI GaTOT

Analytical Resulis

INALAR J08 NO: 20080913
CLIENT REFERENCE: P.O. #79240: ABQ1S | APB-0Y - Lil Parris (427/08) - UNDOCK Tiger 3

T Total Recoverable COPPBT in Seawater R

EPA Meothod: 200.12/ 2202

; Sastipla Data Dals
INALAS WO ¥aur Sample Descripthon Baaulls Ul Submiit Arcad
J00B052TLL E L Pesris - Ambilani Cornposiie Waler (As; Cd, Cr,  UNK ] ugiL ST 2008  BI008
i, P Hg: Znij
REMARKE
J00B032TO42 1 L Peris - Amblent Composiie Waler (As, Cd. O DUP b ] ik SZT00d eanoos
Cic Pe: Hg: Zn)
REMARKS:
0000527047 4 LIl Parrs - Effuent Composite Waler (As; Cd; O LN 1300 ug ROTR008 Q2008
Cu; P Hg: Zn)
REMARKS:
2080527082 & Lil Perns - METAL CONTROL (As; Cd; Cr; Cu; 10 < 13 wgl SETEO0D  eRrToos
P’ g, In)
REMARKS!
e  — e Y/ =
RATCH QC/MOA
Aralyta Recovery (%) 100 Pracision (% RPD): < Byslem Dlank: Asvesiatie
i aaw Total Recoverable Lead in Seawater kR EEw
EPA Mothod: 200.12/238.1 72392
HALAB NO  Your Sampie Description Sample fes e
Typa Resuits  Units Submitied  Analyzed
20000527044 1 Ui Parls - Ambient Composits Water (As; Cd, O, UK < 37 wol BI2T008  BAR008
Cu; P Mg: In)
REMARKS
20080527044 1. Lil Perris - Ambien! Composita Waer (As; Ca; Cr; pup < 37 ugi B2772008 /32008
Car; P, My Zn)
REMARYS:
20080527047 41 wil Parris - Efffuent Composie Watar (as: Cd Cr;  UINK < 3 uglL LETIEO08  GRZ008
Cu; Ph; Hg; Zn)
REMARKS.
IO08052TOST & L Perma - METAL CONTROL {As: Cf:; Cr; Ca [ 4 L SOT008  WAZ008
Ply; g Zn)
REMARKS:
— - — e
BATCH QC/QA
Anahyie Recovery %k 10 Precision (% RPD) <1 System Blank: Accoptable

INALAS, Inc, is an AIHA |HLAP ACCREDITED LABORATORY {A:nmditlthri No. 101872) with scope of
sccraditation including metals, sotvents, flber counts and bulk asbostos, [NALAB, Inc, |8 & participant In
the Comprassed Alr Proficiency Test (CAPT) pregram.

28 Juna 2008
Conirofied Document: Analytical Reporl, R 200505915 Paged of B

S8 3Evd AT IONOH/ EY TN LPHESELBAE PLIGT Beez/aZ/ 9@



e B McCalMady Phone Mumbgr:  [BOS) 6821333
Manaco, Lid Facalmila: {B08) 425848

$1-607T Maakoss Road
Hapgi Hi SETOY
Analytical Results

iMALAR JOD HO, 0080913
CLIENT REFERENCE: F.O. #TE240: ABQ1E | APE-09 - LIl Permis (S37/08) - UNDOCK Tiger 3

L] Total Recoverable Zine in Seawater e

EFA Mothod: 200012 f 2B8.1 /268 2 e i -
= A L

20080827044 1 Li Pamis - Ambient Composite Water (As; Cd, Cr,  UNK 48 ugil £R7T2008  Aa008
Cut PH: Hg: Zn)

REMARS

20080537044 1 LIl Pavis - Amblant Campodita Waler (Ay; Cd; G DUP ig gl S2T008 G02008
Gu; P, Hg Zn)

FE MRS

20080527047 4. Ui Pers - Effuent Composile Water (As; 03 Cr, UK 450 gl 277008  AN2008
Cu, Py Hg, Zn)

REMARS

MOEHSITORT 0 L Pasris - METAL CONTROL (As; O, OF Ci; LI < a8 gl 27008 oI008
Po; Mg Zn)

REMARKS:

BATCH GC/QA

Analyte Fecovery (%) 100 Frocision (% RPD): <1 System Blank: Accepiabla

ssrserx  Total Suspended Solids Dried at 103-105°C  wawwwaw
G Mathod; 2540 0

INALAB NO  Your Sample Description ".'I'.“#":' Nomsils: wolte: -Sckintied  deniad
20080527045 2 Ll Perms - Amblent Composits Water (TSS) UNK 2.9 mgl  STEIE008  6/2/2000
REMARKS

0080827044 5 UM Perris - Effuent Composfie Water (TSS) Ui i mgl &2Tra008 AA2008
REMARKS

e —— =

HATCH QLAA

Arargte Recavery (%) WA Precislon % RPD): 3.1 Sysiem Blank: Accopiabie

INALAR, Inc, is an AIHA IHLAP ACCREDITED LABORATORY (Accreditation Ne, 101812} with scope of
pceraditation ineluding metals, solvants, fibar counts and bulk asbostos. INALAB, Inc, is & participant in
the Compraasad Alr Proficleney Test (CAPT) program.

I8 June T008
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ToT

Analytical Results

INALAD JOB NO:; J0081006

CLIENT REFERENCE: P.Q. T8384: ABU-04, UNDOCHK JIMMY SMITH (aH10/08)

Phone Number; (808 6821313
Facsimile; (BON) BED-2848

ssxssasx  |otal Recoverable Copper in Seawater  swwwwws

EFA

Mathod: 20012 /2202

Gampla Diate Db

INALAR NO2 Your Eﬂ-mp'ﬂ‘ Dnﬂ-v.‘-l'lpl:lol'l Tyiie Reaults Units Submittad Mlly:l'ld

20000810002 1 - UnDock TUG Nmmy Semi Lil Pérms - Amblent LINK 18 uglL ENO0E G233008
Lompasile Watar - As; Gd; Gr; Gu; Pb; Mg, Zn

REMARMS:

0080610002 1 - UnDack TUG Jmmy Smith: LIl Pama - Ambiant ouP 18 uplL GO2008  OEA000
Composite Water - As; Cd; Cr; Cu, P, Hg: Zn

REMARKS

20080610008 4 - UnDock TUG Jimmy Smith: LI Pends - Effuvent UK 4TO ugil GN0R008 AZA008
Componde Walsr - As; Cd; Cr. Cu; P, Hg: 2n

REMARKS

20080810003 4 - UnDock TUG Jimmy Smith: LE Permis - Efuant DU 540 ugl ENO008 &II008
Componita Walsr - As; Ca; Cr; Qu; Po; Hg: In

REMARKS

20080610010 9 - UnDock TUG Jimemy Smith: L Pams - Matsls LUNK < 15 wL G000  B252008
Control - As; Cd, Cr: Cu: P; Hg; Zn

REMARKS"

|

BATCH QC/QA

Analyta Recovery (%) 100 Prociulon (% RPD): <i Bystam Blank: Accapiable

INALAB, Inc. is an AIHA IHLAP ACCREDITED LABORATORY (Accreditation No. 101812) with scope of
sceruditation Including metals, solvents, fiber counts and bulk asbestos. INALAB, Inc. is a particlpant In
the Comprassad Alr Proflclency Test (CAPT) program.

15 July I008
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Analytical Results

IHAL AR JO@ NO ZODEY109

CLIENT REFEREMNCE: ABW-04, P.O. #T9801: UNDOCK TUG KOKUA . (B/20/08)

EdEwhEr Total Recoverable Zinc In Seawater R
EDa Mathod; 20012/ 2881 / 2892 Oabe
Sample Date

INALAB NO  Your Sample Description Type Rasufts Units  Submithea  Analyzed

20080623001  UnDock T Kotua! Lil Parrig - AMBIENT Composits UMK n L WII008  TOia008
Water [(As; Cd: Cr; Cud PBC Hg: 20)

AZMARKE

20080623001  wWnDock Tug <okud LI Pams - AMBIENT Composlie DUP n gl LRA2008  TRQ2008
Water (As; Cd; Cr Cu; Ph; Mg; 2n)

REMARKS

20080633004 UrDock Tug Hohud: LA Pemis - EFFLUENT 13 200 el 8230008  THOS004
Compasd= water (As; Cd. Cr; Cu; P Hg: 2n)

REMARKS

I00BOGZI00ND  UnCock Tug Wokua! LN Peris - METALS CONTROL UMK < 4.3 wg'L, LEA008 | 7MOZ00A
(g, Cd: Cr: Cu; Pb; Mg, Zn)

REMARKE:

BATCH GC/OA

Anatyte Recovery () 100 Praciskon (% RPO): 3] System DHank: ALcopiabes

«=sssss Total Suspended Solids Dried at 103-105°C  sssswis
SAWW Mathod: 25400

Date Date
INALAB NG Your Samplas Description 5!""";"" S T ORI .. AR -rie?
20080623007 UnDock Tug Mokua: LI Perris - AMBIENT Compoalte LN 11 mgiL &73r00R BRSO
‘Water (TS5)
ATMARS
00806230028  UnDock Twg Mokus: LIl Peimy - AMBIENT Composiia DUP 5.3 mg'l QY008 BRSIOE
Waer (T33)
REWARKS
0080623005  UnDock Tug Kokus' LE Perris - EFFLUENT UMK 4 malL 023008  SRSE00A
Composiee Wals (TSS5)
GELIA RS
e —
BATCH QGAOA
Analyta Recovary (") MR Precislon (% RPD): &2 Syntem Blank: Accepmbls

INALAB, Inc. is an AIHA IHLAP ACCREDITED LARORATORY (Accreditation No. 101813) with scope of
aceraditation including matals, solvents, fiber counts and bulk asbestos, INALAB, Inc. Is a participant In
the Comprassad Alr Profleloncy Test (CAPT) program,

15 July 1008
Canirofied Docwreat Arahytiesl Repart, Rev. 20050018 Fage 5of &
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